Meyer
Historical Areas Board of Review(HABR)

Town of Orangetown Building Department
20 Greenbush Road, Orangeburg, New York 10962

FIBERGLASS
SHINGLES

PROPERTY ADDRESS: _23 Closter Rd, Palisades  gection/Block/Lot: 78-17/2/24

1. Provide a narrative summary explaining the project and including any facts pertaining to this project which
applicant feels would be of interest to the Board,;

2. Architectural Plans;
3. ltis preferable to the HABR if the Architect would appear at the meeting with the Applicant.
4. Please bring SAMPLES of building materials to the meeting.
5. Materials checklist: (please provide the brand name, type, style, model and color numbers):
COLOR MATERIAL MANUFACTURER
Roof: CHARCOAL FIBERGLASS SHINGLHEGAF TIMBERLINE 'NS' (MATCH EX)
:
- SANDSTONE BEIGIBER-CEMENT PLANHARDIEBOARD-SMOOTH LAP PLA
Siding:
Decorative Siding: NA
Soffits & Fascia: WHITE PREFIN -ALUMINUM  [PLYGEM OR ROLLEX
Gutters & Leaders: WHITE PREFIN - ALUMINUM |GUTTER SUPPLY
Windows: WHITE VINYL-CLAD WOOD ANDERSEN 400 SERIES; DBLE Hl_é
Trim: WHITE FIBER-CEMENT PLANHARDIEBOARD- TRIM SMOOTH
Shutters: SLATE STONE WOOD - PAINTED TIMBERLANE
Front Door: AS IS-TO REMAIN
Back Door: WHITE VINYL CLAD WOOD ANDERSEN FRENCHWD INSWING
Garage Door(s): NA
Other Door(s): WHITE VINYL CLAD WOOD |ANDERSEN FRENCHWD INSWING
Lighting: any /sconce to be TBD
Lighting:
Stone or Rock being
used on Structure: STONE VENEER CULTURED STONE [TO MATCH EXISTING FOUNDATI%
Stone or Rock being Bluest - dlocall
used on walkway(s): uestone uestone sourced locally
Other: RUSTIC ELM COMPOSITE DECKIN(AZEK OR TIMBERTECH 'TERRAIN'
: =
REAR DECK RAILINGS PARK GREY (MATWROUGHT-IRON RAILCUSTOM WROUGHT IRON RAILIN




Name of Municipality: TOWN OF ORANGETOWN  Date Submitted:___11/17/2023
2023 LAND USE BOARD APPLICATION

Please check all that apply:
____Commercial ___Residential
____Planning Board _¥__Historical Board
/_Zoning Board of Appeals ____Architectural Board
__Subdivision __ Consultation
___Number of Lots ___ Pre-Preliminary/Sketch
__Site Plan ___Preliminary
__ Conditional Use __Final
__Interpretation
Special Permit
7 Variance PERMIT#: BLYE- 4l20-73
__ Performance Standards Review ASSIGNED
__Use Variance INSPECTOR: Cvlévm
__ Other (specify):
Referred from Planning Board: YES / NO
If yes provide date of Planning
Board meeting:

Project Name: B. Meyer 23 closter Rd Palisades

Street Address: 23 Closter Rd
Palisades, NY 10964

Tax Map Designation:
Section: 78.17 Block: 2 Lot(s)24

Section: Block: Lot(s):

Directional Location:

On the West side of loster Rd , approximately
500 feet south of the intersection of oak tree rd , in the
Town of _Orangetown in the hamlet/village of Palisades

Acreage of Parcel_-20 Zoning District’~40 historic district

School DistrictS. orangetown Postal District 10964

Ambulance District S. orangetown ems Fire Districtsparkill

Water District Sewer District#1

Project Description: (If additional space required, please attach a narrative summary.)
1st floor renovation to include: new bathroom, replace stairs, open up blocked windows, new,

replace front steps, new overhang-shed roof. (2) small additions in back- art studio
and laundry room with raised deck and stairs

The undersigned agrees to an extension of the statutog,%ne limit for scheduling a public hearing.
Date: 11/17/2023 Applicant's Signature: 41"“@”\
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APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

FILL IN WHERE APPLICABLE.

( IF THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT APPLY PLEASE MOVE ON TO THE NEXT PAGE )

If subdivision:
1) Is any variance from the subdivision regulations required? yes
2) Is any open space being offered? If so, what amount?

3) Is this a standard or average density subdivision?
If site plan:

1) Existing square footage 1461 (including sk

2) Total square footage 1664 (including shed

3) Number of dwelling units _ON€
If special permit, list special permit use and what the property will be used for.

Environmental Constraints:

Are there slopes greater than 25%? If yes, please indicate the amount and show the gross
and net area_ NO

Are there streams on the site? If yes, please provide the names._NO

Are there wetlands on the site? If yes, please prgajge the names and type:
NO

Project History:

Has this project ever been reviewed before? YES

If so, provide a narrative, including the list case number, name, date, and the board(s) you appeared

before, and the status of any previous approvals.
ZBA #21-89 approved varriences: 16.7% FAR, 21.2 ft front yard 11.17 ft

13.67 ft &5.9 ft side yards, 17.3 ft total side yard
and 24-6” buiding heights (undersized lot is acknoledged

List tax map section, block & lot numbers for all other abutting properties in the same ownership as

this project.
NONE




APPLICATION REVIEW FORM

AFFIDAVIT

State of New York )
County of Rockland ) SS.:
Town/Village of )

, Barbara Meyer

being duly sworn deposes and says
that he is the applicant, agent or attorney for applicant, in the matter of the petition
before the  HABR (board) in the town/village of _Palisades

affecting property located at 23 Closter Rd, Palisades , Rockland County, New York. -

That the following are all of the owners of property 200 (distance) from
the premises as to which this application is being taken.

SECTION-BLOCK-LOT NAME ADDRESS
78.17-2-22 Palisades Free Library 19 Closter Rd, Palisades NY 10964
78.17-2-23 Teri R. Zehentner 21 Closter Rd, Palisades NY 10964
78 17-0-05 Diane Donnelly 25 Closter Rd, Palisades NY 10964
78.17-2-26 Charles Hyun Choi PO 54, Palisades NY 10964
78.17-2-27 Emelyn dePalma 76 Fern Rd, Palisades NY 10964
78.17-2-28 Pierre Relland 685 Oak Tree Rd, Palisades NY 10964
78.17-2-29 Sunny Park 679 Oak Tree Rd, Palisades NY 10964
78.18-2-26 James Adams PO 682, Palisades NY 10964
78.18-2-25 Kelly Lynn Campbell 22 Closter Rd, Palisades NY 10964
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OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. (845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

REFERRAL TO THE HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW
pate: 10.12.23  Section: 78.17 Block: 2 Lot: 24

Applicant:__Barbara Meyer
Address: __ 23 Closter Rd, Palisades, NY
RE: Application Made at: _same

Referred For: Chapter 12, Section 12-4(E) Requires HABR approval

Comments:

. Two rear/side additions and rear deck

Dear Barbara Meyer

Pleasc be advised that the Building Permit Application # p23-4120  , which you submitted on
9.29.23 , has been referred to the Historical Areas Board of Review. The Clerk to the Historical
Areas Board of Review, Debbie Arbolino, can assist you in the preparation necessary to appear before the
board. She can be reached at 845-359-8410 ext. 4331 or darbolinc@orangetown.com

/ﬁ/w’/zé

vilding Inspector

Signature of Director Date
NOTE: PLEASE KEEP FOR YOUR RECORDS CC: Liz DeCon
1-30-2023 JSA ’ Debbic Asbolino



OFFICE OF BUILDING, ZONING, PLANNING,
. ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT

TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

20 Greenbush Road
Orangeburg, N.Y. 10962

Jane Slavin, R.A. (845)359-8410 Fax: (845) 359-8526
Director

REFERRAL TO THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

' 4
Date: Cclober 12, 2023 Section: __78.1 Block: ___ 2 Lot: __ 24
Applicant._Meyer
Address: 23 Closter Rd, Palisades
" RE: Application Made at: Same

Referred For:

Chapter 43, Table 3.12, R-40 District

Section 5.21(a) Undersized Lot applies...

Column 4 Max FAR 15% w/ 19.53% proposed; Column 8 Req'd Front Yard 50' w/ 21.2' proposed;
Column 9 Req'd Side Yard 20' (§5.21-a) 4.76' & 12.35' proposed; Column 10 Req' Total Side Yard 40’
w/ 17.11' proposed.

4 Varlances required

Comments:
Two Rear/Side Additions, Rear Deck

Dear Meyer.

Please be advised that the Building Permit Application # p23-4120 , which you submitted on
9.29.23 , has been referred to the Town of Orangetown Zoning Board of Appeals. The Clerk to
the Zoning Board of Appeals, Debbie Arbolino, can assist you in the preparation necessary to appear
before the board. She can be reached at 845-359-8410 ext. 4331 or darbolino@orangetown.com.

Sigderely,

zﬁ/W/ )
Rickard Oliver Vo
D uilding Inspector

- % /%7 2
 Sig nlw%?‘véﬂor [ O Dae /
.. NCTE: P E KEEP FOR YOUR RECORDS CC: Liz DeCort

1030-2023_ Debbic Arbolino



DECISION

i;‘;SHmd by the msromw AREAS' BOARD OF REVIBW ata meeﬁng held on Tuesda
‘?Januarv 1% fzozl at which time the Board made the follomng detex:mmauon ; :

. 'Noe} Naughton, contractor and Jenmfer Crosby appea:ed.
i lhefouomngdocumentswerepresem . , e
LA list ofuems to be mstalled GAF Asphalt mofahmgles in Charcoal; Cextamtaed V'myl R

L ,S:dmgmmCastleSbone WhiteVinlemamTeedsofﬁtsandfasoxa.WhimAlmninum ol
“AlébaMdAmeneegmm andleaders andwhmealuminumAlcoMid-AmeﬂcaTnm. -: 7: '

_odstatedthattheyarepmpos;ngmmsmﬂannewGAFmofmamﬂarwloraswhat
S exxstsCharcoal,thatthemof":%damagedgndhnsbeenpatchedbutmaymtholdup
- - through another stori; that the new siding will have’ the samie color as the existing. -
- asbestos shinigles that:are on:the hou ""3hattheyw1nbecoveredmthmsulanonandthe;
e Certmn’l‘eedvmyl sidmgWillgooverthe insulation; that the job will be‘done in a tastefull.
: detailed iriformation to the Board régarding the- .
. ' "'gonthisforover60days,ﬂ;atthemazeno
‘ sttucun'alolmng%tothehouse,thatﬂusxsnotacheapjob that this is.a.custom job that
will miodernize the house for energy. efficiency without changmg the look ofthe home.
j'_andd:athm'dsplankismoreﬁmndoubletheoost. : i

x Jenmfer Crosby statedthatthe exact age ‘of the house is not known butshe believesthe: - . " i

- house was biilt in 1880; thatalloftheonginnlohmcterofthehomehasbeenremov
-, that thie cuirent siding is not wood or-original; that it is currently sided withasbestos - -
" ~shingles; thntshehasnomtenﬁonofmplmngorre-mgasbeatossinglwﬂmhm
nexghborhas ahouse thatwas__bmlt in:1902 and it presently has viriyl siding; that the look.
: i in; ‘uldbes:mﬂartowoodandhavecleanerlqokandinaulateﬁxe».




*z;that;lhatﬂzelawrequmalterat! : :

" fenesfration; colors, design and appearan: : ad--. ¥
that; if the Board wanted to vote onﬂ:eothentems mﬁleapphcauontheroof, gumexsand e
leaders; bésides thie-siding, then the applicant would have the option to withdraw’ the siding .

j pxoposalﬁomtheapphcat:on amtmake aseparate apphcnﬁ thatshe wouldsend




: 914 CL JCTION:,. ~'."._:BEADVLSED'INMHSTORICARE4 ALL; PR
commvmoszg'ﬁ,f; \ UILDING PERMIT OR ANY EXTERIOR CHANGES
CLUDING PAINT COLOR)..T0 BUILDINGS: CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO: 1918,5' L
,mgmm@momz FROM THE HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OFREVIEW. '~ ' .

.. PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE HISTORICAL AREA BOARD OF REVIEWIS, .
. PRIOR TO ANY CHANGE OR MODIFICATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS AND/OR: * -
| CONDITIONS SET FORTH N THIS DE( tmN,mcmnmw,lm'r1~10'r1.1MrrE:>To:g;i

'-Roomesmnemsancmnemecomn) .
. “*’»SIDING .
o DECORATIVE smmc 3
»SOFFTIS&FASCIA
;-Gurrmsmmmms
”owmnows .
"'M'/OTRI'M o
't.-';._fonoons . ; _
“ o LIGHTING -
~-mca’nonommcomnmommumrs g
WALKWAYS,PATIOS = .
mox.s,smsmnnmcns

‘e ANY. . CHANGE  IN- “THE: ABOVE ms'r mcwnmc COLOR, MATERIAL ANDIO
MANUFACI’URER .

¥ YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT DEBBIE ARBOLINO, CLERK: :: RS
'romnmsromcu AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW AT (845)359-8420. -~




Crosby =~ o
HABR#2101 .  Permit#50910.
Page4of4. - .

the application containing & proposal for siding
APPROVAL ON A SEPARATE APPLICATION.

" TOW,

AREAS BOARD OFREVIEW
OF ORANGETOWN . -




L DECISION
APPROVED AS PRESENTED: EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVAIONS PLAN A3
DATED SEPTEMBER 13, 2022

TO; William Pfaff  (Crosby) HABR #22-10
208 Foss Drive July 12, 2022 & September 13, 2022

Upper Nyack, NY 10960 Permit#51563

FROM: HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW, TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

HABR#22-10: Application of Jennifer Crosby for review of a renovation and addition to an
existing single-family residence: The premises are located at 23 Closter Road, Palisades, New
York. Chapter 12 of the Code of the Town of Orangetown, Section 12-4 (A), Historical Areas

Board of Review.
Tax Map Designation: 78.17/2/24; R-40 zoning district.

Heard by the HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW at meetings held on the following
Tuesdays, July 12, 2022 and September 13, 2022 at which time the Board made the following

detenmination:

Williara' Pfaff, ‘Architect, Thomas Frawley, Jenniler's husband, appeared at the July 12, 2022
hearing.

The following documents were presented:

1. Copy of a portion of the survey for the property.
2. Plans labeled “ Addition and renovation of the Residence of Jennifer Crosby” dated June
8, 2021 with the latest revision date of May 3, 2022, signed and sealed by William E.

Pfaff, Architect.

William Pfaff, Architect, stated that the house at 22 Closter Road is on an undersized lot for the
R-40 zone; that the intent if to make the house more livable; that that is tis a 1,350 sq. ft. house ;
that they are reconfiguring the kitchen and bath; adding approximately 40 sq. ft. and moving the
bulkhead door to ack of the house; that the exterior steps are changing; that he has photos of the
existing house that was built around 1880 and its existing siding is white asbestos; and below
that is clapboard; that in order to get to the original siding, the owner would have to have
asbestos abatemént, which is very expensive; that if they are permitted to do the proposed vinyl
siding, they can cover over the asbestos and skip the abatement; that cost is an issue; that the
house next door has vinyl siding; that they stopped making asbestos shingles, so that is not an
option; and that this is not a historic house like you see in Snedan’s ; that the vinyl siding would
be harmopious to the neighborhood; and that they would like to request a continuance until the
September 13" hearing to consider all of the suggestions from the Board.

Brittany Cordero, Deputy ‘l'own Atlorney, recited several sections of the code for the Board:

12-4 (E) “Owners of structures constructed before December 31, 1918, desiring to make
alterations more extensive than repairs shall design such alterations only in a manner consistent
with the exterior materiais, scale, fenestration, colors, design and appearance of the existing or of

351440 S.MY3710 HEOL
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Crosby’
HABR#22-10 Permit #51563
Page 2 of 5

the original structure.” And she also quoted section 12-3 Consistent with- Used in reference to
alterations, it means that added exterior architectural features and building materials shall be
compatible and harmonious with, but not necessarily identical to, those of he existing structure or
origina! structure.” And 12-4(F): = Owners of structures after December 31, 1918, desiringto
make alérations more extensive than repairs and thus requiring a building permit are to use
materials andiesigns, where possible , that are consistent with the existing structure.
Notwithstanding the above, the Board of Review shall permit the use of modern building
materials. In the case of an architecturally significant structure, the board of Review shall permit
the use of modern building materials where it determines that such use is appropriate and creates
an appearance that is harmonious with structure in the immediate surrounding area.”

Thomas Frawley stated that the cost of hardi-board is much more than vinyl siding; and asked
the Board if they would consider hardi-board in the front of the house and vinyl siding on the

sides and back of the house.

Larry Bucciarelli stated thdt with Hardi-plank the underlying materials do not need to be
removed; that the homeowner has the right to remove asbestos siding and bury it in their yard.

Thano Schoppell stated that the law does not permit the Board to approve vinyl siding on houses
built prior to 1918.

PUBLIC COMMENT:
No puktic-.comment.

September'w, 2022 All Board members were present.

William Pfaff, Architect, Thomas Frawley, Jennifer's husband, appeared al the September 13,
2022 kigaring. ’ :

The following documents were presented:

1. Copy of a portion of the survey for the property.
2. Plans labeled * Addition and renovation of the Residence of Jennifer Crosby” dated June
- 8, 2021 with-the latest revision date of September 13, 2022, signed and sealed by
William E. Pfaff, Architect.
3. A revised materials list.

William Pfaff, Architect, stated that he printed revised elevation drawings which show the
change 1o the proposed siding, window trim and trim; that they heard everything the Board said
at the last meeting and they are now proposing to use Hardi Plank siding in Sandstone Beige
with the same product being used for the trim and window trim in White; that the roof will be
charcoal tiberglass shingle by GAF Timberline; that the front door will remain and the back door
will be wood and glass by Simpson Door Company; that the small deck off the rear door will
have wrought iron railings; that the front of the house has only two steps and no railing; and that
the only window being changed is the bow window which will be replaced with a clad wood
Andersen /Pella Bow Window.

G
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Crosby . R
HABR#22-10 - Permit #51563
Page 3’nf 5 4

Thomas Frawley stated that he has o problem using the smooth lap siding by Hardi Plank; that
they are only replacing the bow window and all of the other windows are Andersen divided lite

windows.

Larry Bucciarelli stated that ke is a contractor; that the difference in price for clear cedar siding
and hardi plank is substantial; that this house although built in the 1880°s has been modified so
many times prior to the establishment of this Board, that there are no significant historical

features left in the house; that it looks like a house that was built in the 1950°s; and because of

that he is in support of the hardi board.

Thano Schoppel begged to differ; stating that he is not comfortable setting a precedent for
another home owner of a house built prior to 1918 to point to and be able to use hardi board

instead of cedar; that this is a slippery slope.

Loren Plotkin disagreed with Thano; stating that the Town Code does not state that the owner
must use the original material; rather it may also consider the materials used on the current
house; hat the Board must consider the condition of the house that is before them; that he is not
worried about setting a precedent because this material may be more suitable for this particular

house in its present condition.

Williami Walther asked a question regarding the Hauser house on Kings Highway; and stated that
the Board required the applicant to use cedar on the small original structure but allowed the
applicant to use the suggested engineered wood on the larger new portions of the proposed
structure; that economics were considered and so was maintenance; that this house not having
any of its original historic features must be considered in the decision.

Thano Schoppe! made a motion to close the public portion of the hearing, which motion was
seconded by Loren Plotkin and carried unanimously.

Margaret Raso made a motion to approve the application as presented at this evenings hearing
with Hardi-Plank instead of the originally requested vinyl siding; noting that this particular
structire-although constructed in the 1880°s, was stripped of the original historic details over the
years, (prior 6 the establishment of the HABR Board) and for that reason this application is also
considered uniqute; which motion was seconded by Loren Plotkin and carried as follows:

331440 S.HY3TT il
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Crosby - |

HABR#22-10 . Permit #51563
Paged ol 5
FINDINGS OF FACT:

The Board, after personal observation of the property, hearing all the testimony and reviewing all
drawings and plans, and other submissions, correspondence and reports (if any), found as fact,
that: The application as presented, would not adversely atfect the Historical Areas and the
surrounding area. The design and materials tor the proposed new covered front entry, new rear
entrance vestibule , new bow window and new siding:
I. The roof shall be GAF Timberline ‘NS’ Fiberglass shingles in Charcoal.
2. ‘The siding shall be Hardi Plank Lap Siding Smooth Finish Sandstone Beige by James
Hardie Building Products.
The soffits and fascia shall be white prefinished aluminum.
The gutters and leaders shall be white pre-finished aluminum. ‘

.-/The window shall be white clad wood Anderson (Double Hung) Pella (Bow Window).
I'he window trim shall be White Hardi ‘Tim Board by James Hardie Building Products.
“The tiziv'shall be Sandstone beige Hardi Trim Board by James Hardie Building Products
Inc. '

“I'he back dvor shall be white wood and glass by Simpson.

9. The railings shall be black wrought iron railings.

NoT s W

THIS APPROVAL/DECISION, INCLUDING THE BOARD’S REQUIRED

" MODIFICATIONS TO THE APPLICANT’S DRAWINGS AND /OR PLANS, OR
CONDITIONS SET FORTH HEREIN, IF ANY, IS GRANTED BY THE HISTORICAL
AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW SUBJECT TO ANY SUCH CONDITIONS AND/OR
MODIFICATIONS, AND IS LIMITED TO THE SPECIFIC RELIEF REQUESTED

. HEREIN.

** PRE-1918 CONSTRUCTION; PLEASE BE ADVISED: IN THE HISTORIC AREA, ALL
CONSTRUCTION REQUIRING A BUILDING PERMIT OR ANY EXTERIOR CHANGES
(INCLUDING PAINT COLOR) TO BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO 1918,
REQUIRES APPROVAL FROM THE HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW.

PRIGR APPROVAL OF THE HISTORICAL AREA BOARD OF REVIEW IS REQUIRED
PRIOR TO ANY.CHANGE OR MODIFICATION OF THE REQUIREMENTS AND/OR
CONDITIONS SKT FORTHIN THIS DECISION, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

¢ ROOFING SHINGLES (IF CHANGING COLOR)
- s §iDING

o DECORATIVE SIDING

« SOFFITS & FASCIA
. GUTTERS AND LEADERS

e WINDOWS

* TRIM

o SHUTTERS

» DOORS .

o LIGHTING L

o LOCATION OF AIR CONDITIONING UNITS



» WALKWAYS, PATIOS

Crosby
HABR# 22-10 Permit #51563

Page S of 5

o POOLS, SPAS AND FENCES

¢ SIGNS
e ANY CHANGE IN THE ABOVE LIST INCLUDING COLOR, MATERIAL AND/OR

 -MANUFACTURER

IF YOU HAYE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT DEBBIE ARBOLINO, CLERK
TO THE HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW AT (845) 359-8410.

DECISION: In view of the foregoing, and afier personal observation of the property, hearing ali
the (estimony before the Board, and reviewing all drawings and plans, and other submissions,
correspondence and reports ( if any), the application for the proposed new covered front entry,
new rear entrance vestibule , new windows and new Hardi Plank siding is APPROVED AS
SUBMITTED on plans labeled A.3 Exterior Building Elevations revised September 13, 2022

signed and scaled by William Pfuff, Architect.

The foregoing resolution to approve the proposed new covered front entry, new rear entrance
vestibule , new window, new Hardi Plank siding for an existing single-family residence located
at 23 Closter Road, Palisades, HABR#21-05, as submitted with the lasted revision date of
September 13,2022; noting that this particular structure although constructed in the 1880’s,
was stripped of the original historic details over the years, (prior to the establishment of the
HABR Board) and for that reason this application is also considered unique: was presented and
moved by Margaret Raso, seconded by Loren Plotkin; and carried as follows: Larry Bucciarelli,
aye; Thano Schappel, nay; Margaret Raso, aye; Scott Wheatley, aye; Allen Rytt, aye; Loren
Plotkin, aye; and :William Walther, aye.

The Administi'mive Aide to the Board is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to sign this
decision and file a certified copy thereof in the office of the Town Clerk.

Dated: September 13, 2022

HISTORICAL AREAS BOARD OF REVIEW
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN

BY:
Y ey o . .
eborah Arbolino, Administrative Aide
DISTRIBUTION:
APPLICANT TOWN CLERK
TOWN BOARD MEMBERS MIGHWAY DEPARTMUENT
HABR MEMBERS TOWN HISTORIAN
SUPERVISOR o DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL
TOWN-ATTORNEY ENGINEERING
DEPUTY TOWN A TOKNEY HABR, PB, FILE
OBZPAL "B, 7BA, ACABOR CHAIRMAN

BUILDING INSPECTOR- G.M.




16.7% FLOOR AREA RATIO, 21.2° FRONT YARD, 11.17", 13.67’, & 5.9° SIDE YARD,
17.3' TOTAL SIDE YARD, AND 24°6” BUILDING HEIGHT VARIANCES

APPROVED; UNDERSIZED LOT ACKNOWLEDGED

To: William Pfaff (Crosby) ZBA #21-89
208 Foss Drive Date: October 20, 2021, December 1, 2021

Upger Nyack, New York 10960 and January 5,2022 Permit #5 1563

FROM: ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: Town of Orangetown

ZBA#21-$9: Application of Jennifer Crosby for variances from Zoning Code (Chapter 43) of
the Town of Orangetown Code, R-40 District, Group E, Section 3.12, Columns 8 (Front Yard:
(50’ required, 21.2’ proposed to new covered entrance steps), 9 (Side Yard: 20’ required, | 117
proposed to new entrance vestibule and 6.26' to new basement bulkhead door) 10 (Total Side
Yard: 40" required, 11.15 proposed) and ( Section 5.12(a) & ( €) Undersized Lot Applies
Building Height: 20’ permitted, 24” existing) for an addition to an existing single-family
residence. The property is-located at 23 Closter Road, Palisades, New York and is identified on
the Orangetown. Tax Map as Section 78.17, Block 2, Lot 24 in the R-40 zoning district.

The applicant did not attend the October 20, 2021 hearing for health reasons and the item was
postpotied to the December 1, 2021 hearing date.

Heard by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Orangetown at meetings held on the
following Wednesdays, December 1, 2021 and January 5, 2022 at which time the Board made

the determination hereinafier set forth.
William Pfaff, Architeet, appeared and testified.

The following documents were presented:

1. Plans labeled “Renovations to The Crosby Residence” dated May 26, 2021 with the latest
revision date of June 8, 2021 signed and sealed by William E. Pfaff, Architect. (1 pages).

2. Copy of survey.
3. A letter dated September 13, 2021 from the Rockland County Department of Planning

signed by Douglas J. Schuetz, Acting Commissioner of Planning.
4. A letter dated August 23, 2021 from Rockland County Department of Health signed by

Elizabeth Mello, P.E., Senior Public Health Engineer.
5. A letier dated September 27, 2021 from Rockland County Sewer District No.1 signed by

Joseph LaFiandra, Engineer IL
6. A letter dated August 2, 2021 from Rockland County Highway Department signed by

-~ Dyan Rajasingham, Engineer III.

Mr. Sullivan, Chairman, made a motion to open the Public Hearing which motion was seconded
by Ms. Castelli and carried unanimously.

At the December-1, 2021 hearing William Pfaff, Architect testified that the required front yard is
50’ and they are proposing a 21.2° front yard for the new entry; that the required side yard is 20’
and the proposal is for 11.17" and 6.6' and the total side yard proposed is 1 1.15’ that the lot is an
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existing undersized lot in the R-40 zone and is located int e historic district; that the bilco doors
ment access is

are proposed to allow a more direct access to the basement; that presently the base:
through a closet with steep steps down into it; that the basement is not living space; that the
ceiling height is under seven feet and it has a dirt floor but all of the utilities are on the back wall
of the basemez:(: that the plans that he has have been revised and are not the same plans that the

Board has; that he would like to request a continuance and talk to the client about moving the
bulkhead and about additional parking on site.

Public C;)inment:

Diane Donnelly, 25 Closter Road, Palisades, submitted pictures of the applicants property and
the ingress/ egress easement on her property to the Board; and she testified that she has concems
regarding the installation of the Bilco doors with only a six foot side yard to her property; that
the easement is on that side of the Crosby house and the required side yard should be 20°; that
she only has a 15° side yard and the Crosby property has a 12’ side yard; that the previous
owners subdivided the property and at that time the easement for ingress/egress was created and
it is 10° wide and 70’ long; that the Crosby property only has one parking space and they often
park on.the easement which is not permitted; that she is afraid that if the bilco doors are installed
int hat area they will not be able to access the one and only parking space and will block he
easement; that she would request that the bilco doors be moved and that the applicant add more
parking 1o their property; and that she is planning on adding a fence to her property.

“The Board requested that the applicant correct the floor area ratio, address the location of the
propased bilco doors and investigate adding additional parking to the site.

REVISED TO REFLECT REVISIED PLANS

ZBA#21-89: Application of Jennifer Crosby for variances from Zoning Code (Chapter 43) of
the Town of Orangetown Code, R-40 District, Group E, Section 3.12, Columns 4 (Floor Area
Ratio: 15% permitied, 16.7% proposed), 8 (Front Yard: (50° required, 21,2’ proposed to new
covered cntrance steps), 9 (Side Yard: 20' required, 11.17’ proposed to new entrance
vestibule,13.67 to north side new entrance stair and 5.9" to new basement bulkhead door) 10
(Total Side-Yard: 40° required, 17.3’ proposed) and ( Section 5.12(a) & ( €) Undersized Lot
Applies Building Height: 20’ permitted, 24°6” existing) for an addition to an existing single-
family residence. The property is located at 23 Closter Road, Palisades, New York and is
identified on the Orangetown Tax Map as Section 78.17, Block 2, Lot 24 in the R-40 zoning

district. . .
The foll&i«;ing items were submitted for review for the January 5, 2022 hearing:

1. 1. Plans labeled “Renovations to The Crosby Residence” dated May 26, 2021 with the
latest revision date of December 8, 2021 signed and sealed by William E. Pfaff,
Architect. (1 pages).

2. Copy of survey.

At the January 3, 2021 hearing William Pfaff, Architect, appeared.
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William PfafT, Architect, testified that the revised plans are in answer to the concerns that were
raised at the last meeting; that the increase in floor area ratio has been addressed and added to the
bulk table; that the bilco door has been relocated and moved away from he existing parking on
site; that the building height is 24’6 and is not changing; that the existing parking is not being
reduced or incréa;;_ed; that he will agree to comply with the conditions of the letter dated
September 13, 2021 from Rockland County Department of Planning.

Public ¢ommegt:
Diane Donnelly, 25 Closter Road, Palisades, stated that there is still only parking for one car on

the lot; that instead of decking in the rear of the house, they should add parking to avoid parking
on the easement; that it would be easier to do that now than to have to call the police for the

easement being blocked.

The Board sympathized with the neighbor, but because the situation is not being made worse,
they could not force the applicant to add parking. '

On advice of Dennis Michaels, Deputy Town Attorney, counsel to the Zoning Board of Appeals,
Mes. Castelli moved for a Board determination that the foregoing application is a Type Il action
exempt from the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA), pursuant to SEQRA
Regulations §617.5 (¢} (11), (12), (16) and/or (17); which does not require SEQRA
environmental review. The motion was seconded by Mr. Valentine and carried as follows: Mr.
Bonomolo, aye; Mr. Valentine ; and Ms. Castelli, aye. Mr. Sullivan, Mr. Bosco and Mr. Quinn

were absent. . - |

The Board members made personal inspections of the premises the week before each meeting
and found them to be properly posted and as generally described on the application.

A satfsfaclory staten'lent in accordance with the provisions of Section 809 of the General
Municipal Law of New.York was received.

Ms. Castelli made a motion to close the Public Hearing which motion was seconded by Mr.
Valentine and carried unanimously.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS:

After-personal observation of the property, hearing all the testimony and reviewing all the
documents submitted, the Board found and concluded that the benefits to the applicant if the
variance(s) are granted outweigh the detriment (if any) to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant, for the following reasons:

1. The requeSted"ﬂoor’ area ratio, front yard, side yard, total side yard and building height
variances as modified will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties. The Board acknowledged the undersized
lot and noted that similar additions have been constructed in the neighborhood.
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2. The requested floor area ratio, front yard, side yard, total side yard and building height
variances as modified will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district. The Board acknowledged the
undersized lot and noted that similar additions have been constructed in the neighborhood.

3. The benefits sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by other means feasible for the
applicant to pursue other than by obtaining vanances

4. The requested floor area ratio, front yard, side yard, total side yard and building height
variances as modified although somewhat substantial, and affords benefits to the applicant
that are not outweighed by the detriment, if any, to the health, safety and welfare of the
surrounding neighborhood or nearby community. The Board acknowledged the undersized
lot and noted that similar additions have been constructed in the neighborhood.

5. The applicant purchased the property subject to Orangetown’s Zoning Code (Chapter 43) and
is proposing a new addition and/or improvements, so the alleged difficulty was self-created,
which consideration was relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals, but did not, by

itself, preclude the granting of the area variance.

DECISION: In view of the foregoing and the testimony and documents presented, the Board
RESOLVED that the application for the requested floor area ratio, front yard, side yard, total
side yard, and building height variances are APPROVED; and the Undersized lot is
acknowledged; and FURTHER RESOLVED, that such decision and the vote thereon shall
become effective and be deemed rendered on the date of adoption by the Board of the minutes of

which they are a part. -

General Conditions:
(i) The appmvél of any variance or Special Permit is granted by the Board in accordance with

and subject to those facts shown on the plans submitted and, if applicable, as amended at or prior
to this heering, as hereinabove recited or set forth.

(i) Any approval of a variance or Special Permit by the Board is limited to the specific variance

or Special Permit requested but only to the extent such approval is granted
herein and subject to those conditions, if any, upon which such approval was conditioned which

are hercinbefore set forth.

(iiii) The Board gives no approval of any building plans, including, without limitation,

the accuracy and structural integrity thereof, of the applicant, but same have been submitted to
the Board solely for informational and verification purposes relative to any

variances being requested. '
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(iv) A building permit as well as any other necessary permits must be obtained withina
reasonable.period of time following the filing of this decision and prior to undertaking any
construction contemplated in this decision. To the extent any variance or Special

Permit granied herein is subject to any conditions, the building department shall not be
obligated to issus any necessary permits where any such condition imposed should, in the sole
judgment of the building department, be first complied with as contemplated hereunder.
Occupancy will not be made until, and unless, a Certificate of Occupancy is issued by the Office

of Building, Zoning and Planning Administration and Enforcement which legally permits such
occupancy.

(v) Any foregoing variance or Special Permit will lapse if any contemplated construction of the
project or any use for which the variance or Special Permit is granted is not substantially
implemented within one year of the date of filing of this decision or that of any other board of
the Town of Orangetown granting any required final approval to such project, whichever is later,
but in any event within two years of the filing of this decision. Merely obtaining a Building
Permit with respect to construction or a Certificate of Occupancy with respect to use does not

constitute **substantial implementation” for the purposes hereof.

The foregoing resolution to approve the application for the requested 16.7% floor area ratio,
21.2’ front yard, 11.17°, 13.67’ & 5.9" side yards, 17.3" total side yard and 24’ 6” building
height variances are APPROVED and the undersized lot is acknowledged; was presented and
moved by Mr. Bonomolo, seconded by Ms. Castelli and carried as follows: Mr. Valentine, aye;
Mr. Bonomolo, aye; and Ms. Castelli, aye. Mr. Quinn, Mr. Sullivan and Mr. Bosco were absent.

The AdministratiVe Aide to the Board is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to sign this
decision and file a certified copy thereof in the office of the Town Clerk.

DATED: January 5, 2022

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
s TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
By,
A rah Arboline

o Administrative Aide
DISTRIBUTION:
APPLICANT TOWN CLERK
ZBA. MEMBERS : HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
SUPERVISOR : ASSESSOR
TOWN BOARD MEMBERS DEPT. of ENVIRONMENTAL
TOWN ATTORNLY MGMT. and ENGINEERING
DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY FILEZBA, PB
OBZPAE - CHAIRMAN, ZBA, PB, ACABOR
BUILDING INSPECTOR-GM.
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CLOSTER ROAD

GENERAL NOTES:
1

2. SURVEYED AS PER RECORD DESCRIPTIONS, RECORD

DATE ABSTRACT OF TITLE MAY SHOW.

. THE PREMISES SHOWN HEREON |S GENERALLY AS DESCRIBED IN DEED INSTRUMENT #2023-23814
RECORDED IN THE ROCKLAND COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE.

FILED MAP, AND EXISTING MONUMENTATION.

3. SUBJECT TO ANY EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHT OF WAYS THAT AN ACCURATE UP TO

4. THE LOCATION OF ANY SUBSURFACE EASEMENTS, RIGHT OF WAYS, ENCROACHMENTS,
AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS, IF ANY EXIST, ARE NOT CERTIFIED OR SHOWN HEREON.

5. ALL CERTIFICATIONS HEREON ARE VALID FOR THIS MAP AND COPIES THEREOF

N/F
RELLAND
¥8.17—2-=8

ZEHENTNER
“8.17—2—23

M ;
ONLY IF SAID MAP OR COPIES BEAR THE ORIGINAL SEAL OF THE SURVEYOR EETING OF:
WHOSE SIGNATURE APPEARS HEREON.
6. ANY ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION JAN 9 2023
7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, EXCEPT AS PER SECTION 7209,
SUBDIVISION 2.
7. ELEVATION DATUM BASED UPON APPROXIMATE USGS. HISTORICAL AREAS
8. PROPERTY CORNER MONUMENTS WERE NOT PLACED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY. OF REVIEW

LOT AREA

8,478.10 S.F.
OR
0.20 ACRES

N/F

Town of Orangetown

W.E.

aimmes

2

Engmeering
W E and
Land Surveying, PLIC
8 CHEANDA LANE

WALLKTLL, NEW YORK 12589
PHONE: (845) 566-6522 FAX: (845) 566-8525

COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED SEAL
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE A TRUE VALID COPY. GUARANTEES OR CERTIF-

ICATIONS INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE SURVEY

IS PREPARED, AND ON HIS BEHALF TO THE TITLE COMPANY, GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY
AND LENDING INSTITUTION LISTED HEREON, AND TO THE ASSIGNEES OF THE LENDING
INSTITUTION. GUARANTEES OR CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL
INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY SHOWN HERECON IS BASED ON AN ACTUAL
FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED ON: OCTOBER 27, 2023

CERTIFIED ONLY TO:

1. BARBARA MEYER

WillioinE o

www.wejamesassociates.com

\& EMAIL: WEJames@optonline.net

WILLIAM E. JAMES, P.E., P.L.S.
NY STATE PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR LICENSE #050506

PROJECT TITLE:

TAX MAP

ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK

\

SURVEY PREPARED FOR

Barbara

Meyer

SECTION 78.17, BLOCK 2, LOT 24
TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN

SCALE:
1" =20

SHEET NO:
_1_OoF _1_

OCTOBER 30, 2023

PROJECT CAD REFERENCE:
ROCKLAND COUNTY/TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN,/CLOSTER ROAD/MEYER.DWG




PRIVATE

PRIVATE RESIDENCE RESPENCE
NE STORY ADDITIONS AND
INTERIOR RENOVATION

Town of Orangetown
MEETING OF:

JAN 9 2023

HISTORICAL AREAS
BOARD OF REVIEW

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. ALTERATION LEVEL - 2, AND NEW ADDITIONS PER 2020 EXISTING BUILDING CODE OF NYS AND 2020 RESIDENTIAL
BUILDING CODE OF NYS AND APPENDIX J

.
o,

1'%,
ey

e,
M EALRLD A,
s

&

2 ALL NEW STRUCTURE AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS SHALL MEET 2020 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE OF NYS
REQUIREMENTS.

3 THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE 2020 NYS ENERGY CONSERVATION
CONSTRUCTION CODE AND NYS STRETCH2020 ECCC FOR SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AS ADOPTED BY
LOCAL ORDINANCES

4 ALL NEW PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH NYS BUILDING AND PLUMBING CODES q'r;,t Slkﬁé‘\\“‘*
et
\ e

§ CHANGES IN DIRECTION IN DRAINAGE PIPINGS SHALL BE MADE BY THE APPROPRIATE USE OF 45 DEGREE WYES,
LONG SWEEPS, SHORT SWEEPS, SIXTH, QUARTER, EIGHTH OR SIXTEENTH BENDS +/- OR BY A COMBINATION OF THESE
OR EQUIVALENT FITTINGS.

DRAWING INDEX

T-001 TITLE SHEET, ENERGY CODE CHART, NOTES

G-001 NYS ENERGY CODE AND FRAMING FOR WIND NOTES; FRAMING
SYMBOL

G-002 TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS AND NOTES

G-003 SPECIFICATIONS

6 ALL NEW ELECTRICAL WORK TO COMPLY WITH AND MEET NYS ELECTRICAL CODE, AND UL REQUIREMENTS, ALL
ELECTRIC WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

7 GC TO INSTALL ENGINEERED LUMBER (OR TRUSS CONSTRUCTION IF APPROPRIATE) PLACARD AT ELECTRIC METER
PER NYSDOS

B. PROVIDE AN AS-BUILT SURVEY AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT AS REQUIRED, PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF NEW
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

ENERGY ANALYSIS IN COMPLIANCE WITH 2020 NYS-ECCC AND NYS STRETCH-ECCC

CLIMATE ZONE - §

1 NO CHANGES TO THE EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE; EXCEPT AT THE NEW ONE STORY ADDITIONS (ART STUDIO AND
LAUNDRY), KITCHEN AND NEW BATHROOM AREA AND ROOF OVER KITCHEN AREA . ALL NEW ANDERSEN 400 SERIES
WINDOWS, LOW-E4, MINIMUM U-VALUE = 027 AND SHGC =0 34, ENERGY STAR RATED

YOVTVY Y VYY)
(~ CS-001 PROPERTY SURVEY _J
! PLAN AND ZONING CHART

2. NEW ART STUDIO AND LAUNDRY ROOM ADDITIONS - TOTAL = 177 SQFT - PRESCRIPTIVE ENERGY CODE ANALYSIS IS EX-01 EXISTING FLODR PLANS
COMPLIANT WITH NYS ECCC R402 1.2 AND NYS STRETCH ECCC TABLE R-402 12 NEWADDITION = WALLS = R-23 CAVITY EX-02 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
CEILING/ROQF = R-43, BASEMENT/FOUNDATION WALLS (65 INCHES BELOW GRADE) = R-10 INTERIOR CAVITY AND R-30 IN

NEW FLOOR STRUCTURE

A-100 NEW 1ST AND 2ND FLOOR PLANS AND WINDOW SCHEDULE

3. EXISTING BUILDING HEATING (NAT GAS HEAT + DWH) SYSTEMS TO REMAIN. NEW HEAT PUMP SPLIT UNITS TO BE A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, WINDOW SCHEDULE

INSTALLED IN THE STUDIO, MAIN FIRST FLOOR, AND SECOND FLOOR M BR. KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD TO BE REPLACED
WITH NEW EXHAUST HOOD DIRECT VENT THROUGH WALL: FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR

4 ALL NEW INSTALLED LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE HIGH EFFICACY LAMPS, LED OR FLUORESCENT TYPE LAMPS

SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR NOTES:

1 DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SMOKE AND CO DETECTORS AS PER NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE. SMOKE ; S — — R R e e e i NOTE: REFERENCE DRAWING AS-001 FOR ZONING

AND CO DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE PRIMARY ENTRANCE OF EACH BEDROOM AND ONE
PER FLOOR SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED WITHIN EACH BEDROOM IN FORMAT'ON

2 SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIRED WITHIN VICINITY OF WOOD STOVE, FIREPLACE, PER NYS RC AND MANUFACTURER

3. ALL NEW SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED, AND INTERCONNECTED, AND MAY BE WALL OR CEILING

MOUNTED PER NFPA #74-1680 2020 NYS ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE
TABLE R-402.12
INSULATION AND FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONENT ISSUES AND REVISIONS
FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT ] ROOF /CEILING | WOOD FRAME MASS WA FLOOR BASEMENT SLAB R-VALUE CRAWL SPACE
FENESTRATION LL -VALUI WL SPA
CLIMATE ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR SHGC R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE | R-VALUE R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE | AND DEPTH WALL R-VALUE PEOPOE‘DED ADDH—ION
5A 032 055 0.40 49 200R 13+5 8113 19 10113 10, 2FT 10713 AND [NTER[OQ
PROPOSED 032 NA 034 49 20 NA 19 10 (INT) NA, 5.5 FT BELOW NA EENOVAT‘[ONS

NEW YORK STRETCH ENERGY CODE 2020
AN OVERLAY OF THE 2018 LE C.C. AND ASHRAE STD 90.1-2016

MENDMENTS TABI
A EgUIVALENT U—FLAECI'::‘;géAl . TITLE SH EET,

GLAZED
FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT FENESTRATION | ROOF ICEILING | WOOD FRAME MASS WALL FLOOR BASEMENT SLAB R-VALUE CRAWL SPACE E N E RGY CO D E
CLIMATE ZONE U-FACTOR U-FACTOR SHGC R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE R-VALUE R-VALUE WALL R-VALUE AND DEPTH WALL R-VALUE c HART N OTE s
A 027 050 NR 49 210R 20+ 5/13+10 15120 30 15/ 19 10,4FT 15119 ’
PROPOSED 027 NA 034 49 23 NA 30 15719 10, 4FT 15719
TOWN OF ORANGETOWN
2020 NYS CODES - CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA (EFFECTIVE 5/2020) TABLE R301.2(1)
GROUND SNOW | WIND DESIGN SEISMIC DESIGN| SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM CUMATE ZONE | ICE BARRIER | FLOOD AIRFREEZING | MEAN ANNUAL JOBNO DWG. No
LOAD CATEGORY TABLE C3011 | UNDERLAYMENT|HAZARDS INDEX TEMP
TOPOGRAPHIC | SPECIALWIND | WIND-BORNE |[(RCNYONLY) | \weareRiNG | FROSTUNE | TERMITE REQUIRED DATE
SPEED (MPH) EFFECTS REGION DEBRIS ZONE DEFTH 08.14. 2023
30 120-125 MPH NO *YES NO c SEVERE 3" MOD TO HEAVY 5 YES - 2000 516 oA I _0 0 1
AS NOTED

* WIND SPEEDS HIGHER THAN THE DERIVED VALUES TAKEN FROM SECTION 1609 OF THE IBC AND FIGURE
R301 2(4)A OF THE IRC ARE LIKELY TO OCCUR AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN THE DESIGN DRAWING BY

KwWB




R402.4.1.

The components of the b
with the manutacturer’s in:
construction. Where reg
complance

ired by the buiding offciai, an 2

1 Installation

tUChans Bnd the crteria ind,

TABLE R402.4.1.1

e s ingicated in Table A402 4 1 1 shall ba instalied in accordance
cated in Table R402 4 1 1, as apphcabla to the method of
2 Whind party shall inspect &l companents and verfy

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION®

COMPONENT

AIR BARRIER CRITERIA

INSULATION INSTALLATION
CRITERIA

General requirements

Aconinuous & barer shallbe installed in
the buiiding

envelope

The exterior thermal envelops contains a

continuous

2t shall be

Breaks of joints in the ai bar
sealed

Air-permeable insulabon shall not be
usedasa
sealng materal

erin any dropped ceding or sofit

aligned with the insulaton and any gaps in
tha

b

The insulation in any diopped

shall be sealed
Knge walls shall bg seaed

Ceiing/attic shall ba sea'ed caiingisotfit shall be
ACCASS OPENINGS. 010p DOWN SKTS OF ke | abgned with the ar bar
wall doors
13 uncondtioned attic spacas snall be
seded
Cavites within comars and headars
of frame walls
' shall be insulated by completely
Tiling the cavity
The uncton of the foundabion and sill plate with @ matenal h; a therma!
shall ba sealed resistance,
— The juncton of tha top piate and the top of | A-value, of not less than R-3 per

inch

Exterior tharmal enveiops nsuaton
for tramed wal's

snal be instated in substantal
contact and

contnuous algnment wih the &

Windows, sky
doors

The space between framing and s
and the jambs
of windows and doors, shall be sealed

Rim poists

Rim jossts shall include the @ bar

Fim joists shall be insulated

Fioors, including
cantigvered

fioors and floors above
oarages

The & barer shall ba installed atany
eaposed eage of
insulabon

Floor framing ¢ abion shall
be instated 1o

maintain permanent contact with the
underside of

subMioor decking Altemnatvely, floor

framing
nsulgton shall be in contact
with the top side
of sheathing. o ¢
insulation instalied on

the underside of fioor haming, and
shall extand

from the bottom 10 the top of al
perimater fioor

framing mambers

Exposed earth in unvantsd craw! spaces
shall be covered

with a Class | vapar retardat with
overiapping jonts

taped

Craw space insulation, whare
provided instead of

flaar insulaton, shall be permanently
atiached lo

the walls

Shahs penetations

hatis utlity panevations, and fiue

shatis
opening 1o exterior o uncondioned space
shat be

sealed

Narow cavives

Batts to be instalied in narrow
cavities shall be cul to

fit of narrow cavites shall be filleo
with insut

that on installation readily conforms
10 1he available
cawity space

Garage separaton

Aur sealing shall be provided batween the
garaga and

Recessed lighting

Recessed ight fitures nstalied in the
b L L
shall be sealed (o the f

shed surface

Recessed hght fixtures mstakied
the buiding
thamal envelope shall be air bght
and IC rated

Plumbing and wining

In auter < baftinsulation shah
be cul neatly to

i 8round wiring and plumbing or
insulation. that

on instaliaten readly contorms o
avalabie space.

shall extend bahing piping and
aring

The ar barrier insk

sle

ricaliphane box on

electrical and
communication boxes Alternal
sealed boxes

shall be instalied

adjacent 1o Exfenar wals a0,acenL 10 showers
Showerub on )
: showers 6nd 10 shal separale the wall | and tubs shall be
ot from the wnsulated

showet of 1ub.

The rshall be instatled behind

HVAC register boots

HVAC supply and retum register boots that
panavate

b alerveiope shall be sealed o

the subficor
wall covenng o cedng penetraled by the
boot

Concealed sprin

nere required to be sealed concealed fire
spinklars shal

only be sezled in @ manner that is
tecommendad by the

manufacturer. Cauliing o other adhasive
sealants shal

not be used to fill voids between fire sprinkler
cover

plates and wals of ceiings

a Inspecton of iog walls shall be in acoordance wih the provisons of ICC 400

FRAMING FOR WIND - SFPEC

SENCES LOOD FRAVE CONE

2. RAFTER - TO - WALL ASSEMBLY:

LATERAL FRAMING AND

3 WALL -TO-WALL ASSEMBLY:

TYPE IEXTERICR &}

TYPEIEX

TINTERIOR SHEAR WALL CONNECTIONS:

AllowaB L ETHS PROV
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WIND LOAD PATH CONNECTION AND CONSTRUC TION DETAIL DRAWINGS

USE THE FOLLOWING APPROVED USP METAL CONNECTORS FOR PROPER WIND RESISTANT & GOOD CONSTRUC TION. FOLLOW MANUFAC TURE'S RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS TQO ACHIEVE MAXIMUM UPLIFT LOAD CAPACITY.

TYPICAL NOTI

PRIVATE
RESIDENCE

23 CLOSTER ROAD

PALISADES
NEW YORK 10264

JO MACHINIST
ARCHITEC

30 Smith Road,, Peconic NY 11958 (212} 3557171

ALL BUILT-UP BEAMS, (3) OR MDRE, SHALL BE
BOLTED TOGETHER CR EQUIV/
ALL BUILT-UP WALL STUDS, (3) DR MORE, MUST KNG STUDS
BE MECHANICALLY FASTENED [TOGETHER.
RAFTER ——— ' .
SHDIAL CRIPPLE STUD bt Lo
l’ BOTIOM PLATE
RIDGE —] ‘ BATHTUB
HEADER LEDGER O
DOUBLE JOIST
SIDEWALL ’
RAFTER ©
JACK STUDS
FLOOR [USP NUMBER|DESCRIPTION APPLIC ATION ‘
e apss  |HOLD DOWN CONNECT 10 1 SIDE OF ALL CORNERS
£ ANCHOR 70 FOUNDATION W/ ANCHOR BOLTS
NE BATH / SPA TUBS TO HAVE A DOUSLE FLOOR JOISTS UNDER FOR ADDED SUPPORT
HOLD DOWN E%?i‘“égl ',?LA‘TS‘QE 2ED‘§EOZ‘;”ﬁE§5,2'; LOCATGN _|USP NUMBER| DESCRIPTION APPLICATION [rocaToN Juse NUMBER]  DESCRIPTION APPLIC ATION RAFTER SIZE|USP NUMBER| DESCRIPTION APPLIC ATION SUPPORT EACH WALL RUNKING PARALLEL WITH THE FLOOR
0. ! " N YTy = 1 RYIReTY = > = JOIST DIRECTION WITH (2) JOISTS. UNDER WALL.
2N ADS5 ket BUATES. oF &% FLOOR. BONNEST ‘miROUEH AL OPENNGS|  LSTA12  [1=1/47x12" 20go. STRAP| APPLY 10 EACH JACK STUD | RooF | isTAz4  |1-1/47x24" 2050, STRAP|APPLY OVER RIDGE 10 FACH RAFTER 2x6-2x8 1526 |1Bga. SLOPE HANGER [APPLY T0 EACH RAFTER / LEDGER FOR JOIST NOT DIRECTLY UMS[)R PARALLEL WALLS, PROVIDE
[THE FLOORS 70 EACH OTHER W/ THREADED ROD. ALL QPENINGS | RT3 OR RT7 | TYDOWN ANCHOR APPLY TO EACH CRIPPLE STUD| 2510 Ls210 18ga. SLOPE HANGER [APPLY TO EACH RAFTER / LEDGER BLOCKING ©2470C
P p o
WALL STUD ———=] ( .
THROUGH—ROOF EXHAUST
VENTS SELECTED AND
LOCATED BY CONTRAC TOR
METAL STRAP
CRICKET AT TOP-SIDE OF VENTILATION CHANNEL
RIM BOARD £) CHIMNEY — AS REQUIRED
€
SILL PLATE(S) = WALL SHEATHING RAFTERS MAINTAIN

FOUNDATION

STAPPING TO BE ATTACHED TO WALL STUDS @48°0C
AND ALL WINDOW/DOOR OPENING JACK STUDS

FLOOR JOIST DEPTH |USP NUMBER| DESCRIPTION

APPLIC ATION
INSTALL 40" O.C.
1-1/47x24" 20ga. STRAP| AND JACK STUDS
ON ALL OPENINGS
INSTALL 40" O.C.|
1-1/47x30" 1Bga. STRAP| AND JACK STUDS
ON ALL OPENINGS
INSTALL 407 0.C.|
LSTA36  |1-1/4"x36" 18ga. STRAP| AND JACK STUDS
[oN AL OPENINGS

4" - 8 LSTA24

8 - 4 LSTA3D

147 = 18

2ND. FLOOR WALL
= 1 1 ] - 1

[ ,

'—. _| H

15T. FLOOR WALL STAPPING TO BE ATTACHED TO WALL STUDS 84870C
AND ALL WINDOW/DOOR OPENING JACK STUDS
FLOOR J0IST DEPTH |USP NUMBER DESCRIPTION APPUC ATION

INSTALL 4'07 0.C|

4 -5 LSTA3E  [1-1/4"x36" 18go. STRAP | AND JACK STUDS
ON ALL OPENINGS
INSTALL 40" 0.C
8" - 16" MSTA48  [1-1/4"x4B" 16go. STRAP | AND JACK STUDS|

ON ALL OPENINGS

SIDEWALL FLASHING

FINISH WALL AND MOISTURE
BARRIER TO LAP FLASHING
AT WALL —— MANTAIN GAP
BETWEEN WALL FINISH AND
ROOFING TO AVOID SOAKING

PROVIDE HEMMED EDGE AT
FLASHING TO FORM CHANNEL
AND SO AS TO MAINTAIN AR
GAP TO PREVENT CAPILLARY
ACTION

KEEP ROOFING WAILS OUT
OF FLASHING

ROGFING LAPS BASE
FLASHING & INCHES

BASE FLASHING WRAPS CORNERS,
EXTENDS UNDER SHINGLES AT
SIDES 4 INCHES AND LAPS
SHINGLES AT BASE MIN. 4 INCHES

SIDE WALL FLASHING

METAL FLASHING AT ALL EAVES, SIDEWALLS,
AND RAKES —- PROWIDE HEMMED EDGES SO
AS TO FORM DRAINAGE CHANNELS AND
PREVENT CAPILLARY AC TION

TOP PLATE

WALL STUD

LOC ATION USP NUMBER DESCRIPTION

APPLIC ATION

47 = &7 RAFTER RTIO

10-3/4" x 18ga. TYDOWN ANCHOR

CONNECT TO
EACH RAFTER|

8" - 127 RAFTER R120

[21-1/8" x 20ga. TYDOWN ANCHOR

CONNECT T0
EACH RAFTER|

VENTILATION

BLOCKING

2x4 LEDGER

2x4 SOFFIT JOIST
ATTIC SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH A
MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA
NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE AREA OF
THE SPACE VENTILATED. ALL OPENINGS
SHALL BE COVERED WITH CORROSION—
RESISTANT METAL MESH WITH MESH
QPENINGS OF % INCH IN DIMENSION

ONTIN. SCREENED VENT
. SOFFIT / EXT. PLYWOOD

SOFFITED EAVE

ROOF VENTILATION
SOFFITED EAVE DETAIL

WOOD JOIST

BLOCKING

w200 GIRDER

PROVIDE BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS THAT ARE SPICED AND
OVER BEARING WALLS AND HEADERS

RAFTER

TOP PLATE

WALL STUD

LOCATION USP NUMBER DESCRIFTION

APPLIC ATION

RAFTER/PLATE RTI5 TYDOWN ANCHOR

CONNECT EACH
RAFTER TO PLATE

PLATE/WALL SPTH4 STUD PLATE ANCHOR

CONNECT OVER
|PLATES TO EACH STUD|

RIDGE CAP OF SAME
MATERIAL AS ROUFING
NAILED TO SHEATHING
THROUGH VENT

RAFTERS

PRE=MANUFAC TURED
RIDGE VENT FOLDS
OMER RIDGE TO
CONFORM TO SLOPE
oF F

KEEP SHEATHING MIN. 1-1/2"
FROM PEAK TO ALLOW FREE
AR PASSAGE

WOQD JOIST

GIRDER/HEADER

wogD JOIST

ALL JOISTS CONNECTED TO A FLUSH HEADER TO BE SUPPORTED WTH
THE PROPER STEEL CONNECTOR.
IF ABLE, SET FIR JOISTS APROX. 1/2" HIGHER THAN LVL HEADERS
TO ALLOW FOR SHRINKAGE. & REDUCE BUMP OUTS

s,

UGEMHED 4

£

o,

Cn, ,;'.,

CONC. SLAS
& ML POLY
GRANULAR FILL

TYP. CONC. FOUNDATION
DAMPPROOF EXTERIOR
EMIL POLY ON EXTERIOR

KEYWAY FOOTING

TYPICAL NOTE:

1. REBAR CHAIRS REQUIRED AT NEW FOOTING BASE

2 ALL NEWANCHOR BOLTS MUST NOT BE "WET STICKED'.

3. ALL NEW REBARS MUST BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH 2018 NEC.

STEEL COLUMN

CONC. SLAB

COMPACT FiLL

CONC. FTG.

DBL. SLL PLATE
TERMITE SHIELD
SILL GASKET

ANCHOR BOLT CONKECTION

ANCHOR BOLT EMBEDMENT.
POURED CONCRETE: 77
BLOCK WAl 157

USE WITH 3x3 SQUARE WASHERS
(USP LBPSSE OR BP5B3)

NEQOPRENE
GASKET

ROOF JACK

ROOFING LAPS
FLASHING AT
SIDES AND TOP

! ¥ SUBFLOOR
wooD J0ISTS

|

2x6 /2x8 CONTINUOUS WOOD PLATE
BOLTED T0 STEEL BEAM WITH
1/2 © DIA. BOLTS € 48" o.c. STAG.

[ a STEEL BEAM

e 4% x 1/4” x 8" STEEL

TOP AND BOTTOM PLATE
WITH 1/27 »x B” ANCHOR BOLT
1/2° GROUT

') T 37 STEEL COLUMK

2023 |UPDATED AND IGSUED FOR IB4 SUBMSSIOD

153JED FOR DCB SUBMSEION

I55UED FOR REVIEW

ISSUES AND R

ISIONS

TYPICAL CONC. MONOLITHIC FOUNDATION. REINFORCE WITH (2) #4 REINFORCING 8ARS

FOUNDATION [5/B" DIA. ANCHOR BOLT
i NCHOR B8O NNEC TIO 0 [
DRAIN THE AN G BOLT G ONNES TioR) SUPPORTING | MAXIMUM SPACING FLASHING LAPS L (1KIEss)
SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION | G i ROOFING AT BOTIOM
(CRAW. SPACE OR FOUNDATION)
SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION TYPICAL BEAM DETAIL
TYPICAL CONC. FOUNDATION. APPLY PILASTER: . e st TORI B "
WHERE NEEDED FOR STRUC TURAL BRACING. s MIN. 3" STEEL COLUMN ANCHORED TO 247x24x12" CONC. FIG. (CRAW, SPACE OR FOUNDATION) SAINES, i STEEL / BOTIOM BEAING
ALL BOTTOM PLATE TO FOUNDATION y .
(SLAB —ON-GRADE) 1~2:STORIES ST oc ROOF JACKS & VENTS DETAIL
| SUBFLOOR
gg;c‘b/s;,;aw o | -DOOR FRAME
W JOIST
COMPACT FILL Bo0R%E — o0—

REINFORCING BAR

P.T. PLATE

BXE W.WM.

REINFORCING BAR

THCKEN SLABS BENEATH BEARING WALLS AND COLUMNS.
REINFORCE FOOTING WiTH (2) #4 REINFORCING BARS.

AT END AND
QF WOOD

SHIMS TO LEVEL BEAM

BEAM POCKET

“-—___Nolc*‘ BEAM FOR MUDSILL IF REQUIRED =— MAXMUM
NOTCH EQUALS 1/4 DEPTH OF

BEAM

SHEET WETAL / 30§ FELT UNDER BEAM AT POINT
GF CONTACT WiTH CONCRETE OR CONC. BLOCK

37 MINIMUM BEARING SURFACE FOR WOOD BEAM

USE 2x8
FOR BLOCKOUT

w/‘.sksa" AV?M ¥l SLOPE
(YPRC Ly 4DRIVEWAY

GARAGE DOOR BLOCKOUT

STEEL BEAM

NOTCH JOIST AND ADJUST HEIGHT
(WTH A NAILING PLATE If NEEDED)
10 BE APROX. 1/2° OR HIGHER THAN
STEEL BEAM TO ALLOW FOR SHRINKAGE
(PROVIDE STRAPPING TO KEEP JOISTS ALIGNED)

| S
G,,_.O;sw

STEEL BEAW
FLATE (BOLTED TO BEAM)
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GENERAL DATA
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF AIAAZ01 "GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION® - 2017 EDITION

2 THE GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT, INCLUDING GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS AND GENERAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE WORK NOTED IN ALL
SECTIONS OF THIS SPECIFICATION

3 ALL NEW WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2020 N.Y.S. RESIDENTIAL CODE AND EXISTING BUILDING CODE, ALTERATIONS LEVEL 2, ADDITIONS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES, ZONING REQUIREMENTS

AND ORDINANCES
4. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING AND OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS

S ALL NEW ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE AND UL REQUIREMENTS. LICENSED ELECTRICIAN TO OBTAIN ALL ELECTRICAL PERMITS AND FINAL APPROVALS ELECTRICIAN

TO SIZE REQUIRED IF AN ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL SERVICE & UPGRADE OF SERVICE IS REQURIED

6 NYS ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE AND NYS STRETCH 2020 ECCC (AS ADOPTED BY LOCAL ORDINANCES) - SECTION 101 FOR EXISTING RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND SECTION R400

FOR ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO 2018 IECCC RESIDENTIAL PROVISIONS.
7 ALL NEWWORK SHALL MEET OR EXCEED NYS ECC ENERGY CODE STANDARD REQUIREMENTS FOR UL RATINGS.
COMPLIANCE

1. ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE AND ANY BUILDING AND/OR ZONING ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN
OF ORANGETOWN AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES OR REGULATIONS.

SCOPE

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, TOOLS, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED AND NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK CALLED FOR IN THE DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS HOWEVER, IT IS THE EXPRESS INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO CALL FOR A COMPLETE AND FINISHED JOB, INCLUDING ALL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT,
ACCESSORIES AND INCIDENTAL COMPONENTS, WHETHER OR NOT SPECIFICALLY DESCRIBED HEREIN

2. DIMENSIONS OF THE WORK SHALL NOT BE DETERMINED BY SCALE OR RULE, BUT FIGURED DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED AT ALL TIMES  IF DIMENSIONS CANNOT BE READILY
DETERMINED FROM THE DRAWINGS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE CONTACTED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS ON THE JOB DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR THE
USE OF ALL TRADES

2 ANY COST CAUSED BY DEFECTIVE OR ILL-TIMED WORK AS A RESULT OF, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, INFERIOR WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS, IMPROPER SCHEDULING, OR
DELINQUENT ORDERING SHALL BE BORNE BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR

3 THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT THE OWNER'S PROPERTY, THE ADJACENT TENANT'S AND THE CONDOMINIUM'S ADJACENT
COMMON AREA AND THE SAFETY OF WORKERS ON THE JOB SITE AND THE PUBLIC AT LARGE. THE SITE SHALL BE KEPT IN A NEAT AND ORDERLY CONDITION AT ALL TIMES AND SHALL
BE SECURED A THE END OF EACH WORK DAY

4 THE CONTRACTOR MAY USE THE FACILITIES AND UTILITIES EXISTING AT THE SITE AT NO COST, BUT SHALL PROVIDE OTHER TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND UTILITIES NECESSARY
FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

1 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, OBTAIN A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL SIGN-OFF/INSPECTION CERTIFICATE AND ANY UPDATES TO THE CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY FOR THE PROJECT AS REQUIRED. THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE ALL FEES FOR FILING AND PERMITS. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL
PERMITS PRIIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND THE CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CERTIFICATES AND FILINGS DURING CONSTRUCTION

GUARANTEES

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE GUARANTEED IN WRITING BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF FINAL COMPLETION (AFTER COMPLETION OF ALL PUNCH LIST WORK}
ESTABLISHED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER

2. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT WITH CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE PRIOR TO STARTING WORK FOR THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS: GENERAL
LIABILITY, PROPERTY AND BODILY INJURY $1,000,000 00, PROPERTY DAMAGE' $300,000 00, WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION ADEQUATE TO COVER ALL OBLIGATIONS OF THE WORKMAN'S
COMPENSATION AND DISABILITY BENEFITS LAWS, AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE: $1,000.000 00

DEMOLITION

1 DEMOLITION WORK SHALL INCLUDE THE COMPLETE DEMOLITION OF ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES IDENTIFIED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND ALL OTHERS NOT SPECIFICALLY
IDENTIFIED BUT REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE FINAL DWELLING EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR LAYOUTS, PLUS THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS

2 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL SURROUNDING STRUCTURES AND LANDSCAPING AS REQUIRED

CONCRETE AND MASONRY

1. CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 318 99, AS AMENDED BY THE LATEST RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NYS (BUILDING CODE) IT IS OUR INTENT TO NOT PLACE CONCRETE WHEN THE
AIR TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 40 DEGREES F IF CONCRETE MUST BE POURED/PLACED WHEN AIR TEMPERATURE IS BELOW 40 DEGREES F, THE LATEST ACI COLD WEATHER
CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES WILLAPPLY. CONCRETE ALREADY PLACED AND NOT YET ADEQUATELY CURED SHALL BE PROPERLY PROTECTED ALL NEW CONCRETE SHALL
FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING A MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF TWO TONS PER SQ FT.

FORMS AND SHORING SHALL CONFORM TO THE NYS RESIDENTIAL CODE AND SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONCRETE HAS ATTAINED STRENGTH TO WITHSTAND IMPOSED LOADS
WITHOUT OVERSTRESS

2 ALL CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, F'c, OF 3000 PSI. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFIRM TO ACI 301 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR
REINFORCED CONCRETE. RE-BAR CHAIRS ARE REQUIRED AT THE BASE OF ALL NEW FOOTINGS

3 IF REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL JURISDICTION, ALL NEW CONCRETE MUST UTILIZE LOW-EMBODIED CARBON CONCRETE WITH 20% SLAG

4. BEFORE POURING CONCRETE, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY LOCATION AND SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS, PADS, TRENCHES, AND SLEEVES FOR THEIR
EQUIPMENT, IF ANY.

5. MINIMUM COVER SPACING: CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH = 3", EXPOSED TO EARTHWEATHER = 2", NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH/WEATHER OR
IN CONTACT WITH GROUND = 1-1/2"

6 BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CLEAN SAND OR GRAVEL CONTAINING NO MORE THAN 10% PASSING A NO 200 SEIVE. BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO AMINIMUM OF 95% (ASTM
D1557) TO THE FINAL SUBGRADE IN LIFTS OF NO MORE THAN 8 INCH THICKNESS WITH AMECHANICAL COMPACTOR (MIN OF THREE PASSES)

7. A4 INCH LAYER OF 3/4" CRUSHED STONE (OR RCA) AND CONTINUOUS VAPOR RETARDER IS REQUIRED FOR CONVENTIONAL SLAB ON GRADE (INTERIOR)
WOOD FRAMING
1. WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, AS FOLLOWS:

2. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED TO NOT MORE THAN 15% MOISTURE CONTENT AND DRESSED AT FOUR SIDES. ALL FRAMING SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 82 DOUGLAS FIR (1200
PSI), EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE NOTED

3. WALL PLATES, LEDGERS, SILL AND OTHER LUMBER SET AGAINST CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD
4. NEWINTERIOR WALLS 2" X 4" @ 16" O.C, OR AS NOTED ALL NAILING AND FASTENINGS PER CODE, PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARTITIONS PARALLEL TO JOISTS

5 NEW EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR PLUMBING WASTE WALLS 2" X 6" @ 16" 0.C, ORAS NOTED ALL NAILING AND FASTENINGS PER CODE STANDARD WINDOWDOOR
OPENINGS 3 FOOT WIDTH OR LESS SHALL BE (2) 2" X 8" SCREWED TOGETHER

6 ALL BUILT-UP BEAMS AND WALL STUDS, 3 OR MORE, MUST BE BOLTED OR MECHANICALLY FASTENED TOGETHER OR EQUIVALENT
WOOD DECK AND FLOOR FRAMING
1 WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS, AS FOLLOWS

2 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL FRAMING MATERIALS TO BE #1 ACCQ PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER ALL FASTENERS, HANGERS, AND ANCHORS TO BE GALVANIZED OR
STAINLESS STEEL

3 GIRDERS FOR DECK JOISTS TO BE BOLTED TO EACH POST WITH WASHERS AND NUTS  GIRDERS ON CONCRETE PIERS SHALL BE ANCHORED WITH PROPER STEEL CONNECTORS
ANCHORED INTO COMCRETE WITH A MINIMUM 1/2" DIA. X 7" LONG ANCHOR BOLT WITH WASHERS AND NUTS

4. INTERIOR POSTS SUPPORTING GIRDERS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO A 24" X 24" X12" CONCRETE FOOTING FOOTINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 42" BELOW GRADE  USE A MINIMUM
1/2" DIA X 8" LONG ANCHOR BOLT WITH WASHERS AND NUTS

5 DECK JOISTS TO HAVE BLOCKING AT 8-0" 0 C

6 AMINIMUM OF 10 INCH FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE BUILDING AND LEDGER LEDGER TO BE FASTENED TO BUILDING WITH 1/2" DIA. BOLTS WITH WASHERS AND
NUTS

7 CONCRETE PIERS SHALL BE AMINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE GRADE

B ALLJOISTS TO BE SUPPORTED WITH HANGERS AND ANCHORS. EACH JOIST SHALL ALSO BE ANCHORED TO GIRDER(S)

9 ALLANCHOR BOLTS MAY NOT BE 'WET STICKED'. ALL REBAR MUST BE ELECTRICALLY BONDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 NEC
PLYWOOD

1 PLYWOOD SUB-FLOORING ON JOISTS SHALL BE 3/4” THICK EXTERIOR GRADE, FINISHED SMQOTH ONE SIDE

2 PLYWOOD SUB-FLOORING SHALL BE GLUED AND SCREWED TO SUPPORTING JOISTS, OR AS REQUIRED BY FLOORING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER

e
1 ALL TRIM BOARDS TO BE OF SIZES NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND AS APPROVED BY OWNER AND ARCHITECT, IN SPECIES NOTED BY OWNER

2 ALLEXTERIOR TRIMBOARDS TO BE A COMPOSITE MATERIAL, AZEK OR HARDIETRIM OR BORAL TRIM, OR AS SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER, CAULK ALL JOINTS, NAIL/SCREW ENTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. SEE PAINTING SPECIFICATION
FOR PAINT FINISH COATS  PROVIDE ALUMINUM DRIP FLASHING AT ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS AND CONT. HORIZONTAL TRIMBOARDS

ROOFING

1 ADDITION- NEW ROOFING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COVER ALL NEW ROOF SURFACES WITH ASPHALT COMPOSITION ROOF SHINGLES ARCHITECTURAL TYPE, 2504 MIN., COLOR AND STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING. SHINGLES SHALL
BE LAID OVER ICE AND WATER BARRIER GUARD INSTALLED A MINIMUM OF 3 FEET FROM ALL EDGES, VALLEYS, RIDGES, ETC, BUT PREFERRED OVER ENTIRE ROOF SHEATHING. SHINGLES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY OWENS
CORNING, GAF OR APPROVED EQUAL. 25 YEAR WARRANTY FOR ROOFING MATERIALS, MIN

SHINGLES SHALL BE DOUBLED AT ALL EAVES, BUTT SHINGLES IN THE FIRST COURSE ON ROOFS SHALL PROJECT 1 112 FROM THE EDGE OF ROOF EAVES TO INSURE PROPER SPILL INTO GUTTERS. SHINGLES SHALL BE SPACED APART
NO LESS THAN 1/4" NOR MORE THAN 3/8"

ALL SHINGLE HIPS AND RIDGES SHALL BE OF ALTERNATE OVERLAP TYPE APPIED TO THE SAME SURFACE AS FIELD OF ROOF AND WITH NAILS LONG ENOUGH TO PENETRATE INTO SHEATHING AT LEAST 1/2". WINDOW CAPS AND ALL
OTHER PROJECTIONS AT POINT WHERE RAIN WATER ACCUMULATES MUST BE PROVIDED WITH FLASHINGS, SUCH FLASHINGS MUST EXTEND A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 12" UP THE WALL BEHIND THE SHEATHING PAPER

INSTALLATION OF ROOF SHINGLES, FLASHINGS AND VENTS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.
FLASHINGS AND COPINGS

1. FLASHINGS SHALL BE LEAD-COATED COPPER, OR FIBERGLASS (OR AS APPROVED BY ROOFING SYSTEM MANUF) AS REQUIRED AND SHALL BE GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER
PROVIDE RIDGE AND EAVE/SOFFIT VENTS AS SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS AND AS REQUIRED

LEADERS AND GUTTERS

1. ALLLEADERS AND GUTTERS SHALL BE ALUMINUM 'SEAMLESS TYPE® TO COORDINATE WITH ROOFING AND AS SELECTED BY OWNER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAMPLES FOR APPROVAL

CAULKING AND SEALANTS

1. PROVIDE CAULKING SEALANTS, TAPES AND/OR WEATHER-STRIPPING AT EXTERIOR JOINTS ARQUND WINDOW AND DOOR FRAMES, BETWEEN CAVITIES AND WALLS, WALLS AND FOUNDATION, BETWEEN WALL AND ROOF, BETWEEN
WALL PANELS, AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND AT ALL OTHER OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR ENVELOPE. CAULKING SHALL BE A HIGH QUALITY, ONE PART CAULKING, COLOR PER ARCHITECT. SEALANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NYS ECCC 2020 AND AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS

WINDOWS AND GLAZING

1. NEWAND REPLACEMENT WINDOWS TO BE ANDERSEN (OR EQUAL MANUF), 400-SERIES (MATCH EXISTING FINISHES), AWNING, HOPPER OR CASEMENT TYPE, LOW-E4, DUAL GLASS PANE WINDOWS WITH U-VALUE = 0 32, SHGC=0 24,
VT=0.41, ENERGY-STAR RATED, TO MEET CURRENT ENERGY CODE TABULAR CHART 'N1102.1 2 (R402.1 2)

DOORS

1. ALL NEW INTERIOR DOORS TO MATCH EXISTING OR IF PAINTED THEN SHALL BE SOLID CORE MASONITE (PANELLED) DOORS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER ALL NEW INTERIOR DOORS TO BE
STAINED, TO BE SOLID WOOD (SPECIES TO BE DETERMINED) AS MANUF. BY SIMPSON, JELD-WEN, OR MASONITE IN STYLE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OWNER . ALL NEW BASEMENT EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE HM INSULATED
DOORS AND FRAMES, MEETING NYS ECCC 20 FOR OPAQUE DOORS (077 U VALUE)

GYMPSUM WALLBOARD

1. THE EXTENT OF GYPSUM WALLBOARD (GYPBD ) IS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFIED HEREIN

2. 58" GYPSUM BOARD TO BE USED IN ALL AREAS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. %’ GYP. BOARD TYPE “X" FIRE RATED AT ALL DEMISING WALLS AND SHAFT WALLS AT MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. MOLD-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD TO
BE USED IN ALL BATHROOMS AND KITCHEN AREA DUROCK, OR EQ. TO BE USED INALL WET AREAS, LIKE SHOWERS OR BATHTUBS

3. APPLICATION: WALLBOARD TO BE APPLIED TO WOOD STUDS. BOARDS TO BE TIGHTLY BUTTED TO ALL ADJOINING BOARDS AND SHALL BE PLACED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THERE BE AS FEW JOINTS AS POSSIBLE. ALL GYP BD
TO BE SCREWED AND NAILED TO STUDS (AN ALTERNATE SYSTEM OF GLUE AND SCREW WALLBOARD INSTALLATION MAY BE UTILIZED)

4. TAPING ALL JOINTS SHALL BE TAPED WiTH AN APPROVED JOINT COMPOUND AND JOINTS ARE TO RECEIVE A THREE-COAT APPLICATION NAIL OR SCREWHEADS SHALL BE GIVEN SUFFICIENT COATS SO AS TO PRODUCE A
HOMOGENEOUS, UNIFORM, SURFACE. TAPE AND SPACKLE THREE COATS, SAND BETWEEN COATS. METAL CORNER BEAD SHALL BE USED ON ALL CORNERS, WINDOW RETURN, DROP ARCHES, ETC. AS REQUIRED ALL SPACKLE J'S
SHALL BE USG 200A, ONLY, USE ONLY NON-METALLIC ACCESSORIES AND J'S IN WET OR DAMP AREAS

INSULATION

1 EXTERIOR STUDWALL: EXISTING 2X4 WALL - 3-1/2" K-FACED WOOL BATT INSULATION, MIN. R-15 H-D.

2. NEW EXTERIOR STUDWALL AT ADDITION: NEW 2X6 WALL - 5-1/2" FACED WOOL BATT INSULATION. MIN. R-20 OR A COMBINATION OF CLOSED CELL AND OPEN CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION

3. NEW ROOF/CATHEDRAL CEILING: CLOSED CELL SPRAY-FOAM INSULATION, MIN. R-43

4. EXPOSED FRAMED FLOORS: K-FACED H-D FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION, MIN. R-19. CONCRETE SLABS : R-10 RATED INSULATION BOARDS, SPECIFICALLY MANUFACTURED FOR BELOW GRADE/SLAB INSTALLATION.

5. ALL FACED BATT INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING TAPING ALL JOINTS AND SEALING AT ALL EDGES SOUND INSULATION TO BE PROVIDED IN AT BATHROOMS AND KITCHENS,
SUCH AS 'BONDED LOGIC ACOUSTICAL INSULATION, OR EQUAL, WHERE REQUIRED BY OWNER

WOOD FLOORING

1 WHERE SHOWN PROVIDE WOQD FLOORING TO BE FINISHED IN THE FIELD STAIN COLOR TO MATCH SAMPLE BY OWNER APPLY 3 COATS (MINIMUN) OF MOISTURE CURED POLYURETHANE WATER BASED), SAND BETWEEN COATS
PROVIDE SAMPLES OF STAIN AND FINISH FOR APPROVAL

STONE AND CERAMIC TILE
1 THE EXTENT OF TILE WORK 1S AS DIRECTED BY OWNER
PAINTED WOOD TRIM

1. ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINTED OR STAINED WOOD TRIM SHALL BE IN SIZES INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR TO MATCH EXISTING AND OF DOUGLAS FIR OR OTHER SPECIES AS APPROVED BY OWNER. ALL JOINTS TO BE
MITERED OR SCARFED - NO JOINTED WOOD TRIM PERMITTED

CASEWORK
1 ALL NEW CABINETRY AND COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY THE OWNER, FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR
HARDWARE

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN HIS BID AN ALLOWANCE OF $750 PER NEW DOOR FOR THE PURCHASE OF FINISH HARDWARE AS REQUIRED FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE IN
HIS BID THE INSTALLATION OF ALL REQUIRED HARDWARE. ALL NEVW HARDWARE TO BE SELECTED AND APPROVED BY OWNER

PAINTING

1 PAINT SHALL BE BENJAMIN MOORE, COLORS TO BE SELECTED BY THE OWNER, USE ALL LOW-VOC PAINT PRODUCTS

2 INTERIOR WALLS' LATEX EGGSHELL FINISH, ONE COAT PRIMER, TWO COATS TO COVER

3 INTERIOR DOORS & TRIM. PAINTED SEMI-GLOSS ALKYD (OR LATEX), SAME ONE + TWO

4. INTERIOR DOORS & TRIM, STAINED: TWO COATS MIN. CLEAR-STAIN POLY OVER SEALER AND WOOD STAIN

PLUMBING, FIXTURES AND FITTINGS

1. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LABOR AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE PLUMBING, DRAINAGE AND WATER SUPPLY FOR THE RENOVATED KITCHEN, NEW BATHROOM, LAUNDRY ROOM AND SLOP SINK IN THE ART

STUDIO ON THE FIRST FLOOR AND/OR AS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS OR REQUIRED TO FULLY COMPLETE THE PROJECT TO CONFORMITY WITHALL CODES GUARANTEE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR ONE YEAR PROVIDE AND
DELIVERALL INSPECTION CERTIFICATES TO OWNER

2. ALL FIXTURES AND FITTINGS TO BE SELECTED AND PROVIDED BY OWNER. G.C. TO INSTALLALL FIXTURES, FITTINGS, ACCESSORIES AND TO COORDINATE ROUGH AND FINISH LOCATIONS, ETC AS REQUIRED
3 INSULATE ALL WATER PIPING. WRAP WASTE STACKS WITH INSULATION OR INSULATE STACK AREA FOR SOUND ATTENTUATION PURPOSES.

4. RELOCATED KTICHEN NEW SINK AND FITTINGS, AND WATER SUPPLY TO THE FREEZER, AND AS SELECTED BY THE OWNER AT NEW LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS, CONNECT NEW PIPING TO EXISTING
NEW FIRST FLOOR BATHROOM - NEW SINK AND FITTINGS, TOILET AND SHOWER WITH FITTINGS: NEW LAUNDRY ROOM. LAUNDRY WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN HOOK-UP; NEW SLOP SINK WITH FITTINGS IN STUDIO

HVAC.
1. LIMITED HVAC WORK: EXTEND EXISTING AC DUCTWORK TO THE NEW ADDITION, REPLACE EXISTING KITCHEN RANGE EXHAUST AND EXTEND DUCTWORK TO EXTERIOR
2. REPLACE EXISTING HOT-WATER RADIATORS WHERE REMOVED DURING DEMOLITION AND INSTALL NEW RADIATORS WHERE INDICATED AND SIZED AS REQUIRED IN ADDITION

ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO EVALUATE EXISTING SERVICE IF ADDITIONAL SERVICE IS REQUIRED

[N

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

PROVIDE ELECTRICAL POWER TO ALL APPLIANCES, LIGHTING AND HVAC SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES AND WITH THE ARCHITECT

w

ALLWIRING SHALL BE ROMEX COPPER CABLE

rs

5 ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE CENTERED 36" AFF UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ALL RECEPTACLES AND BOXES SHALL BE CENTERED A MINIMUM OF 12°A FF UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED AND WITH ACCORDANCE WITH NYS
ELECTRICAL CODE PLATES SHALL BE SELF GROUNDING

6 ALL SWITCHES SHALL BE BY LUTRON CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT FOR COLORS OF SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES AND PLATES THE OWNER SHALL APPROVE THE FINAL LOCATIONS OF ALL SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, PANELS AND
FIXTURES ALL LEDAND INCANDESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE DIMMER SWITCHED, ELECTRICIAN TO CONFIRM TYPE OF DIMMER PER EACH LED FIXTURE

7. PROVIDE AND INSTALL SMOKE DETECTORS, CO DETECTORS PER CODE; INCLUDING CO DETECTOR AS REQUIRED BY THE NEW PACKAGED FIREPLACE, COORDINATE PLACEMENT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE OWNER A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FROM AN AUTHORIZED INSPECTION AGENCY UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK
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GENERAL NOTES: e

1. THE PREMISES SHOWN HEREON IS GENERALLY AS DESCRIBED IN DEED INSTRUMENT #2023.23814
RECORDED [N THE ROCKLAND COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
2 SURVEYED AS PER RECORD DESCRIFTIONS, RECORD FILED MAP, AND EXISTING MONUMENTATION
3 SUBJECT TOANY EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHT OF WAYS THAT AN ACCURATE UP TO
DATE ABSTRACT OF TITLE MAY SHOW.
4. THE LOCATION OF ANY SUBSURFACE EASEMENTS, RIGHT OF WAYS, ENCROACHMENTS,
AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS, IF ANY EXIST, ARE NOT CERTIFIED OR SHOWN HEREON.
§ ALL CERTIFICATIONS HEREON ARE VALID FOR THIS MAP AND COPIES THEREOF
QNLY IF SAID MAP OR COPIES BEAR THE ORIGINAL SEAL OF THE SURVEYOR
WHOSE SIGNATURE AFFEARS MEREON

& ANY ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION
7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW, EXCEPT AS PER SECTION 720,
SUBDIVISION 2.

7. ELEVATION DATUM BASED UPON APPROXIMATE USGS
8 PROPERTY CORNER MONUMENTS WERE NOT PLACED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY,

3.£585.695

LOT AREA
8,478.10 S.F.
OR
0.20 ACRES

NIF
RELLAND
78.17-2-28

N/F
ZEHENTNER
78.17-2-23

W.E. lames

N

E ngingening CERTIFIED OKLY TO
W ~ and 1. BARBARAMEVER

Law S urveying, PLLC
B CHEANDA LANE
WALLKILL, NEW YORK 12569
PHONE (845) 565 6522 FAX (845} 5666525
EMAIL: WEJames@optoniina net
W WEHMESasS0cales com

PROECTIME
SURVEY PREPARED FOR

Barbara

Meyer

TAX AR SECTION 78 17, BLOCK 2. LOT 24
TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN
ROCKLAND COUNTY, NEW YORK
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@ SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT DETAILS

NOTE: INFORMATION FOR THE SITE PLAN WAS
TAKEN FROM THE SURVEY PREPARED BY WILLIAM
E. JAMES, ON OCTOBER 27, 2023, OF WE. JAMES,
ENGINEERING AND LAND SURVEYING, PLLC, 8
CHEANDA LANE, WALLKILL, NY 12589; NYS LICENSE
# 050506.

(REFER TO ATTACHED SURVEY ON DWG CS-001)

23 CLOSTER ROAD, PALISADES N.Y. 10964

EXISTING ZONING
GROUP

SECTION

BLOCK

LOT

EXISTING LOT AREA

muw uwuwnn

R-40 AND PHAD
E

7817

02

024

8,478 SF (0.20 ACRES)

FLOOR AREA RATIO CALCULATION (PER ):

EXISTING PRIMARY FLOOR AREA = 838 GSF

EXISTING SECOND FLOOR AREA = 535 GSF
PROPOSED ENTRY PORCH = 27 GSF
PROPOSED ADDITIONS = 176 GSF

TOTAL PROPOSED BLDG AREA = 1,576 GSF

ACCESSORY BUILDINGS (SHED) =

88 GSF

TOTAL PRIMARY+ACCESSORY BLDGS= 1,664 GSF

PERCENTAGE OF LOT COVERAGE

=19.63 %

(NOTE: EX. BASEMENT HEIGHT IS LESS THAN 7 FT)

W—’W&
23 CLOSTER ROAD, PALISADES (ORANGETOWN])
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RESIDENTIAL ZONE, ONE FAMILY : R-40 LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL
AND, PALISADES HISTORIC AREA DISTRICT

EXIST. LAUNDRY

DECK

ITEMS REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED COMMENTS
v Y T
MIN. LOT SIZE 40,000 SF (" sarasF _/ NO CHANGE  |EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
\_/U\
MIN. LOT WIDTH 150 FT 4993 FT NO CHANGE EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
MIN. FRONTAGE 100 FT 52.96 FT NO CHANGE | EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
“ - ENTRY PORCH ADDITION
MIN. FRONT YARD 50 FT 254 FT 212 FT ZBAAPPROVED ON 1/05/2022
MIN. SIDE YARD F “11.75 FT (SOUTH
(SOUTH SIDE) 20 FT MIN 123 FT(SOUTH) | \oiiion 1ExThy | VARIANCE REQUIRED
MIN. SIDE YARD “E2FTAT 517 FTAT
(NORTH SIDE) DTN EXIST. HOUSE | LAUNDRY RMaDDN | VARWANCE REQUIRED
il VARIANCE REQUIRED
AT FTAT “1117 FTATNEW | VARIANCE REQUIRED

(PRIOR ZBA APP'L 1/05/22)

e,
v 10 45,

SALKED 4%,
S e R

TOTAL SIDE YARD(S)

40 FT MIN. TOTAL

*17.56 FT TOTAL

*16.92 FT TOTAL

VARIANCE REQUIRED
(7 INCH REDUCTION TOTAL)

APPROX. DIMENSIONS TO

2

i

MIN. REAR YARD | 50 FT 133 FT ~9GTFT  [APERX DIMERSI
el e | NN * EXISTING - 16.2% | * PROP.- 19.63% | joori s nogacD
BLDG HEIGHT. | 2 F}g%ﬂ‘_"\“e 250 FT No:CHANGE  [EXETIFG NON-CONFORMING,
SLOESRISTARD | F}. er\i TOPPL_J 53FTE4SFT | NOCHANGE |AmTING NOR CONFORRING,
N

*** NOTE: PER ZBA APPROVAL ON 1/9/2022, THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES WERE APPROVED: FRONT YARD
=211 FT; SIDE YARDS = 12,35 FT, 469 FT, & 7.7 FT, FAR. = 16.70 % AND EX. BUILDING HEIGHT = 245 FT

BUILDING AREA PER ZBA SECTION: = TOTAL AREAS AT MAIN GRADE LEVEL OF PRINCIPAL BUILDING
AND ALL ACCESSORY BUILDING, NOT INCLUDING UNCOVERED PORCHES, TERRACES, STEPS

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT = UPDATED AVERAGE HEIGHT PER CURRENT PROPERTY SURVEY
GRADE ELEVATIONS
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